
 

 
Ventura County • CITIES: Camarillo • Fillmore • Ojai • Oxnard • Port Hueneme • San Buenaventura • Santa Paula • Thousand Oaks 

SPECIAL DISTRICTS: Camrosa Water • Channel Islands Beach Community Services • 
Ojai Valley Sanitary • Saticoy Sanitary •Triunfo Water & Sanitation 

 
VRSD.COM 

 

June 6, 2024 
 
Board of Directors 
Ventura Regional Sanitation District 
Ventura, California 
 
APPROVE, AND AUTHORIZE THE BOARD CHAIR TO SIGN, VRSD CONTRACT NO. 
24-001 WITH SUKUT CONSTRUCTION, LLC FOR CONSTRUCTION SERVICES 
RELATED TO PHASE 4C LINER EXPANSION OF THE TOLAND ROAD LANDFILL 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTIONS 
 
Approve, and Authorize the Board Chair to sign, VRSD Contract No. 24-001 with Sukut 

Construction, LLC. for the Landfill Phase 4C liner Expansion Project at the Toland Road 

Landfill in an amount not to exceed $9,647,232. 

FISCAL IMPACT 
 
The proposed contract amount is significantly below the revised budget for this project.  
If the project is completed within the proposed contract amount, this will allow the District 
to reduce the amount of monies it is borrowing from the Toland Landfill post-closure 
reserves by approximately $3,900,000. 
 
BACKGROUND/ANALYSIS 
 
On April 23, 2024, the District initiated a competitive bid process in accordance with 
applicable state law and the District’s purchasing procedures set forth in VRSD 
Resolution 89-13. The District advertised the Notice Inviting Bids (NIB) in the Ventura 
County Star on May 5, 2024, and plans and specifications for this project were supplied 
to three regional plan rooms across Southern California. 
 
On May 8, 2024, a mandatory pre-bid meeting was held at the Toland Road Landfill, and 

a job walk was completed with ten (10) prospective bidders attending.  Requests for bid 

and project clarifications were received in writing by VRSD and one Addendum was 

issued to bidders during the bid period. 

Bids were publicly opened at the District’s Board Room on May 22, 2024, at 2:00 p.m.  

The following bids were received: 

 

 

 

Item# 6



Board of Directors 
June 6, 2024 
Page 2 

 
Bidder      Total Bid Amount 

Sharma Contractors, Inc.     $14,124,000 

Bosco Contractors, Inc.      $13,676,300 

Sukut Contractors, LLC     $9,647,232  

 
The submitted bid packages were then subsequently analyzed for cost and conformance 
with the bidding requirements to determine the lowest responsive and responsible bidder. 
 
Based on this analysis, VRSD staff recommends that the Board award this contract to 
Sukut Contractors, LLC and approve VRSD Contract No. 24-001 for an amount not to 
exceed $9,647,232.  (See Attachment No. 1.) The Engineer’s Estimate for this project 
was $11,295,150. 
 
This Board Letter and the associated contract have been reviewed by Legal Counsel as 
to form.   
 
If you should have any questions or need additional information, please contact me by 
phone at (805) 658-4600 or via email at RichardJones@vrsd.com.  
 
 
 
 
RICHARD JONES, DIRECTOR OF OPERATIONS 
 
 
 
APPROVED FOR BUDGET IMPACT:   _____  _____________________________ 
 Alvertina Rivera, Director of Finance 
 
 

 
APPROVED FOR AGENDA:   _______  ___________________________ 
  Chris Theisen, General Manager 
 

 
Attachments: 1.  VRSD Contract NO. 24-001 

         
 

 

Item# 6



 

VENTURA REGIONAL SANITATION DISTRICT 

 

CONTRACT NO. 24-001 

 

AGREEMENT FOR PHASE 4C LINER EXPANSION PROJECT 

BY AND BETWEEN  

VENTURA REGIONAL SANITATION DISTRICT 

AND 

SUKUT CONSTRUCTION, LLC 
 

 

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this 6th day of June, 2024 by and between the VENTURA 

REGIONAL SANITATION DISTRICT, a public agency formed pursuant to California Health & Safety 

Code Section 4700, et seq., hereinafter "DISTRICT", and SUKUT CONSTRUCTION, LLC a California 

corporation, hereinafter "CONTRACTOR". Together, DISTRICT and CONTRACTOR shall be referred to 

herein as Parties.  

 

RECITALS 

 

A. On April 23, 2024, DISTRICT invited bids for the Toland Road Landfill Phase 4C liner 

expansion Project (“Project”).  

 

B. Pursuant to said invitation, CONTRACTOR, along with other contractors, submitted a duly 

signed and executed bid or Proposal Form, attached as Exhibit 3 and incorporated herein 

by reference, which was then determined to be the lowest responsible and responsive bid 

for the Phase 4C liner expansion project by DISTRICT Board action on June 6, 2024. 

 

C. This Agreement is in accord with DISTRICT’s Purchasing Resolution No. 89-13 adopted 

November 9, 1989. 

 

D. The Parties, on the basis of these Recitals and valuable consideration set forth below, 

hereby to enter into and agree to be bound by this Agreement terms and conditions as to 

setting forth their respective rights and obligations. 

 

AGREEMENT 

 

ARTICLE 1: TERM 

 

The term of this Agreement shall be from the date this Agreement is made and entered into, as first above 

written, until full and satisfactory completion of all provisions of the Agreement. 

 

ARTICLE 2: DISTRICT’S OBLIGATIONS 

 

DISTRICT will pay CONTRACTOR in accordance with price, terms and conditions as shown in attached 

Exhibit 1 and incorporated herein by reference.  

 

ARTICLE 3: CONTRACTOR’S OBLIGATIONS 

 

Item# 6



CONTRACTOR agrees to perform all landfill liner construction services and to furnish DISTRICT the 

materials as ordered in accordance with specifications and requirements as shown and agreed to by 

CONTRACTOR in Exhibits 1 and 2, which are attached and incorporated herein by reference. 

 

ARTICLE 4: INDEMNIFICATION AND HOLD HARMLESS 

 

To the fullest extent permitted by law, CONTRACTOR shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless 

DISTRICT and its agents, employees, directors and officers from and against all liabilities, claims, 

damages, losses and expenses, including expert witness, consultant and attorney fees, relating to or arising 

out of or resulting from the performance of CONTRACTOR’s work, provided that any such claim, damage, 

loss or expense:  (1) is attributable to bodily injury, sickness, disease or death, or to injury or destruction of 

tangible property, including the loss of use resulting therefrom; and (2) is caused by any act or omission of 

CONTRACTOR, any subcontractor, anyone directly or indirectly employed by any of them or anyone for 

whose acts any of them may be liable.  CONTRACTOR shall also defend, indemnify and hold harmless 

DISTRICT and its agents, employees, directors and officers from and against all liabilities, losses, expenses, 

damages, attorney and consultant fees, and all other costs, including all costs of defense, which any of them 

may incur with regard to the failure, neglect or refusal of CONTRACTOR to faithfully perform the work 

and all of CONTRACTOR’s obligations under this Contract. 

 

ARTICLE 5: INSURANCE 

 

CONTRACTOR shall provide and keep in effect during the term of this Agreement insurance as follows: 

 

 A. Workers’ Compensation and Employer’s Liability in accordance with applicable laws. 

 

B. Comprehensive Commercial Liability policies with combined single-limit coverage of at 

least One Million Dollars ($1,000,000) for any personal injury, death, or property damage. 

 

C. Comprehensive Automobile Liability policies with combined single limit coverage of at 

least One Million Dollars ($1,000,000) for any personal injury, death, or property damage. 

 

CONTRACTOR shall provide certificates of such insurance to DISTRICT prior to the start of work.  

Certificates shall be issued by an insurance company licensed to do business in California and acceptable 

to DISTRICT.  Said certificates shall specifically provide that:  (1) DISTRICT is an additional insured for 

the coverage in items B and C above; (2) any other insurance coverage applicable to the loss shall be deemed 

excess coverage and CONTRACTOR’s insurance shall be primary; and (3) such insurance shall not be 

terminated or canceled without thirty (30) days’ prior written notice having been given DISTRICT at its 

address set out in this Agreement, except that ten (10) days’ written notice shall be acceptable in the case 

of cancellation for nonpayment. 

 

Should CONTRACTOR use the services of a subcontractor, CONTRACTOR shall require that the 

subcontractor provide and keep in effect identical insurance to that which CONTRACTOR is required to 

provide pursuant to the terms of this ARTICLE 5, and shall require that the subcontractor provide a 

certificate of insurance to CONTRACTOR and DISTRICT prior to the time the subcontractor starts work, 

which certificate shall be in the same form as CONTRACTOR is required to provide to DISTRICT. 

 

ARTICLE 6: CHANGES IN SCOPE OF PROJECT; AMENDMENT OF AGREEMENT 

 

No change to the Exhibits hereto, or to any other provision of this Agreement, may be made except by a 

written amendment signed by CONTRACTOR and DISTRICT.  No oral understanding or agreement not 

incorporated herein shall be binding on any of the Parties hereto. If conditions beyond the control of 

Item# 6



CONTRACTOR necessitate a change to either one or both Exhibits, the Parties agree to negotiate in good 

faith in an attempt to reach a reasonable amendment to this Agreement.  DISTRICT General Manager is 

authorized to execute amendments on behalf of DISTRICT which do not cumulatively increase the 

maximum compensation payable to CONTRACTOR (including all Direct Salary and Direct Non-Salary 

costs) by more than ten percent (10%) of the amount stated in Exhibit I, or Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000), 

whichever is less; otherwise, any amendment must be authorized by DISTRICT’s Board of Directors. 

 

ARTICLE 7: SUSPENSION OR TERMINATION OF SERVICES 

 

If CONTRACTOR refuses or fails to perform the work in a timely and/or otherwise acceptable manner, 

DISTRICT shall notify CONTRACTOR in writing of such deficiency.  Should CONTRACTOR fail to 

correct such deficiency within thirty (30) calendar days, DISTRICT may immediately terminate this 

Agreement and notify CONTRACTOR in writing of such termination. 

 

If any part or all of the work for which services have been authorized is postponed, suspended or abandoned, 

DISTRICT shall have the right to suspend where the work has been postponed or suspended, or terminate 

where the work has been abandoned, the rendition of services or that portion of the work so postponed, 

suspended or abandoned.  In the event of such suspension or termination, CONTRACTOR shall have the 

right to expend additional time to assemble the work in progress for the particular section of work for the 

purpose of proper filing and closing the job.  Such additional time shall not exceed ten percent (10%) of the 

total time expended on the section or sections of work suspended or abandoned at and to the date of the 

notice of suspension or termination, and shall not increase CONTRACTOR’s total compensation beyond 

the maximum stated in Exhibit I. 

 

In the event suspension of services exceeds twelve (12) months in duration, CONTRACTOR may, by not 

less than thirty (30) days’ written notice, terminate the services as they apply to the suspended portion of 

the project. 

 

ARTICLE 8: ASSIGNMENT/INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR RELATIONSHIP 

 

A. It is expressly understood between the parties that no employee/employer relationship is 

intended, the relationship of CONTRACTOR to DISTRICT being that of an independent 

Contractor.  DISTRICT shall not be required to make any payroll deductions or provide 

Workers’ Compensation Insurance coverage or health benefits to CONTRACTOR. 

 

B. CONTRACTOR is solely responsible for selecting the means, methods and procedures for 

doing the work assigned, and for coordinating all portions of the work so the results will 

be satisfactory to DISTRICT.  CONTRACTOR will supply all tools and instrumentalities 

required to perform its services under the Agreement. 

 

C. Neither party shall assign nor transfer its interest in this agreement without the written 

consent, of the other, which written consent shall not be withheld except for good and 

reasonable cause. 

 

ARTICLE 9: LIQUIDATED DAMAGES 

 

DISTRICT and CONTRACTOR recognize that time is of the essence of this Contract and that DISTRICT 

will suffer financial loss if the work is not completed within the time specified in ARTICLE 1 of this 

Contract and the attached exhibits, plus any extensions thereof allowed herein.  They also recognize the 

delays, expense and difficulties involved in proving the actual loss suffered by DISTRICT if the work is 

not completed on time.  Accordingly, instead of requiring any such proof, DISTRICT and CONTRACTOR 

Item# 6



agree that as liquidated damages for delay (but not as a penalty).  CONTRACTOR shall pay DISTRICT 

the sum of $10,000 for each calendar day that expires after the time specified in the SPECIAL 

PROVISIONS IN ARICLE 2, of the Contract documents and attached exhibits, until the work is 

substantially complete.  After substantial completion, if CONTRACTOR shall neglect, refuse or fail to 

complete the remaining work within the time specified within the Contract for completion and readiness 

for final payment of proper extensions thereof granted by DISTRICT, CONTRACTOR shall pay 

DISTRICT $5,000 for each calendar day that expires after the time specified herein for completion and 

readiness for final payment. 

 

ARTICLE 10: HAZARDOUS MATERIAL AND UNFORESEEN CONDITION 

 

DISTRICT and CONTRACTOR recognize that this project involves the digging of trenches or other 

excavations that may extend deeper than four (4) feet below the surface, and therefore, pursuant to Section 

7104 of the California Public Contracts Code, the parties agree that CONTRACTOR shall promptly, before 

any of the following conditions are disturbed, notify DISTRICT in writing of: 

 

A. Material that CONTRACTOR believes may be material that is hazardous waste, as defined in 

Section 25117 of the California Health & Safety Code, as required to be removed to a Class I, Class 

II or Class III disposal site in accordance with the provisions of existing law. 

 

B. Subsurface or latent physical conditions at the site differing from those indicated. 

 

C. Unknown physical conditions at the site of any unusual nature, different materially from those 

ordinarily encountered and generally recognized as inherent to work of the character provided for 

in the Contract. 

 

Upon receipt of said writing from CONTRACTOR setting forth the above-mentioned conditions, 

DISTRICT shall promptly investigate the conditions and if it finds that the conditions do materially so 

differ or do involve hazardous waste, and cause an increase or decrease in CONTRACTOR’s cost of or the 

time required for performance of any part of the work shall issue a change order pursuant to the procedures 

set forth in this Contract. If a dispute arises between DISTRICT and CONTRACTOR, whether the materials 

differ or involve hazardous waste, or cause a decrease or increase in CONTRACTOR’s cost or time applied 

for performance of any part of this work, CONTRACTOR shall not be excused from any scheduled 

completion date provided for by CONTRACTOR, but shall proceed with all work to be performed under 

the Contract.  CONTRACTOR shall retain any and all rights provided either by law or which pertain to the 

resolution of disputes and protests between the contracting parties. 

 

ARTICLE 11: NO WAIVER 

 

No failure or delay by DISTRICT in asserting any of DISTRICT’s rights and remedies as to any default of 

CONTRACTOR shall operate as a waiver of the default, of any subsequent or other default by 

CONTRACTOR, or of any of DISTRICT’s rights or remedies.  No such delay shall deprive DISTRICT of 

its right to institute and maintain any action or proceeding which may be necessary to protect, assert or 

enforce any rights or remedies arising out of this Agreement or the performance of this Agreement. 

 

ARTICLE 12: AUDIT 

 

DISTRICT shall have the right to inspect and/or audit all records and other written materials used by 

CONTRACTOR in preparing its statements to DISTRICT as a condition precedent to any payment to 

CONTRACTOR. 

 

Item# 6



ARTICLE 13: NOTICES 

 

All notices or other official correspondence relating to contractual matters between the parties hereto shall 

be made by depositing same first-class, postage paid mail addressed as follows: 

 

 To CONTRACTOR: Vice President 

SUKUT CONSTRUCTION 

    4010 West Chandler Avenue 

    Santa Ana, CA 92704-5274 

     

 

 To DISTRICT:  Director of Operations 

    VENTURA REGIONAL SANITATION DISTRICT 

    4105 W Gonzales Rd 

    Oxnard, CA 93003-0704 

 

or to such other address as either party may designate hereinafter in writing delivered to the other party.  

All notices shall be deemed to have been received three (3) days after mailing. 

 

ARTICLE 14: AUTHORITY TO EXECUTE AGREEMENT 

 

Both DISTRICT and CONTRACTOR do covenant that each individual executing this Agreement on behalf 

of each party is a person duly authorized and empowered to execute agreements for such party. 

 

ARTICLE 15: TITLE 

 

Title to all materials supplied for this Project shall remain with CONTRACTOR until DISTRICT actually 

accepts or approves of the work done for the completed Project. 

 

ARTICLE 16: RIGHT OF INSPECTION 

 

DISTRICT shall have the right to inspect construction work and materials at the time and place of 

delivery/installation before accepting them. 

 

ARTICLE 17: NON-INTERFERENCE 

 

CONTRACTOR recognizes the main activity at the work site is DISTRICT’s operation of a sanitary 

landfill. CONTRACTOR shall operate so all work under this contract is compatible with and does not 

interfere with DISTRICT’s operations. 

 

ARTICLE 18: COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS 

 

This Agreement shall be governed by the Uniform Commercial Code of the State of California, as amended.  

CONTRACTOR shall be solely responsible for giving all notices and complying with all applicable federal, 

state, and local laws, ordinances, rules, regulations and lawful orders of any public authority relating to 

CONTRACTOR’s work, the safety of the persons or property involved, and their protection from damage 

or injury.  CONTRACTOR shall defend, indemnify and hold DISTRICT harmless from and against all 

claims, demands, payments, suits, actions, proceedings and judgments of every nature and description, 

including reasonable attorney fees and costs, brought or recovered against DISTRICT, for or on account of 

any liability under said laws, ordinances, rules, regulations and orders which may be incurred by reason of 

any work to be performed by CONTRACTOR with this Agreement. 

Item# 6



 

ARTICLE 19: PARTIAL VALIDITY 

 

If any term, covenant or provision of this Agreement is found by a court of competent jurisdiction to be 

invalid, void or unenforceable, the remainder of the provisions hereof shall remain in full force and effect, 

and shall in no way be affected, impaired or invalidated thereby. 

 

 

ARTICLE 20: INCORPORATION OF RECITALS 

 

The foregoing Recitals are incorporated herein as though fully set forth. 

 

ARTICLE 21: CHANGE ORDERS 

 

DISTRICT General Manager or his designee shall be authorized to approve change orders to this 

Agreement in a manner consistent with the provisions of DISTRICT Resolution No. 89-13. 

 

ARTICLE 22:  ATTORNEY FEES 

 

In the event that either party shall commence any legal action or proceeding, including an action for 

declaratory relief, against the other by reason of the alleged failure of the other to perform or keep any term, 

covenant or condition of this contract, or to interpret any term, covenant or condition, the party prevailing 

in said action or proceeding shall be entitled to recover, in addition to its court costs, reasonable out-of-

pocket expenses (including, but not limited to phone calls, photocopying, expert witnesses, travel, etc.) and 

reasonable attorney fees to be fixed by the court, and such recovery shall include court costs and attorney 

fees on appeal, if any. The court will determine the "prevailing party," whether or not the suit proceeds to 

final judgment. 

 

ARTICLE 23:  CALIFORNIA LAW 

 

This Agreement shall be interpreted and construed pursuant to the laws of the State of California.  The 

Parties agree that should litigation arising from this Agreement be commenced within California, such 

litigation shall occur within a court of competent jurisdiction within the County of Ventura. 

 

ARTICLE 24: FORCE MAJEURE 

 

Neither DISTRICT nor CONTRACTOR shall be liable or deemed to be in default for any delay or failure 

in performance under this Agreement due to interruption of services resulting, directly or indirectly, from 

acts of God, civil or military authority, acts of public enemy, war, strikes, labor disputes, shortages of 

suitable parts, materials, labor or transportation, or any similar cause beyond the reasonable control of 

DISTRICT or CONTRACTOR. 

 

ARTICLE 25: DISPUTE RESOLUTION 

 

If DISTRICT and CONTRACTOR have a dispute concerning the payment of sums pursuant to their 

Contract, the Parties agree to be governed by Public Contracts Code Section 20104, et seq.  In the event of 

such dispute, DISTRICT shall file a written claim with CONTRACTOR.  CONTRACTOR shall respond 

in writing within forty-five (45) days or, within thirty (30) days request additional documentation and 

respond within fifteen (15) days after said request. 

 

 

Item# 6



ARTICLE 26: EXECUTION IN COUNTERPARTS 

 

This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts which, taken together, shall be deemed one 

and the same document.  The Parties’ signatures to this Agreement transmitted by facsimile or electronic 

mail transmission shall be deemed binding. 

 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement on the day and year first set forth 

above. 

  

APPROVED AS TO FORM: VENTURA REGIONAL SANITATION DISTRICT 

NOSSAMAN, LLP 

 

 

By                                                                        By                                                                        

      ROBERT N. KWONG  DAVID NEWMAN, Chairman 

      Legal Counsel for DISTRICT  Board of Directors 

 

APPROVED AS TO ADMINISTRATION: 

 

 

By                                                                     

     CHRIS THIESEN, General Manager 

 

ATTEST 

 

 

By                                                                     

     MAYRA RODRIGUEZ 

     Clerk of the Board 

 

      

 CONTRACTOR / SUKUT CONSTRUCTION LLC 

 

 

 

 By                                                                      

  EDDIE JUAREZ 

  Vice President 

 

     Tax ID Number __________________________ 

Item# 6



EXHIBITS 1 AND 2 

 

VENTURA REGIONAL SANITATION DISTRICT  

TERMS & CONDITIONS 

SPECIFICATIONS & REQUIREMENTS 

FOR THE  

TOLAND ROAD LANDFILL 

PHASE 4C LINER EXPANSION PROJECT 

 

 

 

The Bid Form and all specifications and requirements of Ventura Regional Sanitation District Bid No.  

24-001 are included herein as if set forth in full. 

 

Item# 6



Item# 6



Item# 6



Item# 6



Item# 6



Item# 6



Item# 6



Item# 6



Item# 6



Item# 6



Item# 6



Item# 6



Item# 6



Item# 6



Item# 6



Item# 6



Item# 6



Item# 6



Item# 6



Item# 6



Item# 6



Item# 6



Item# 6



Item# 6



Item# 6



Item# 6



Item# 6



Item# 6



Item# 6



Item# 6



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This page is intentionally blank 

Item# 6




