
 

 
Ventura County • CITIES: Camarillo • Fillmore • Ojai • Oxnard • Port Hueneme • San Buenaventura • Santa Paula • Thousand Oaks 

SPECIAL DISTRICTS: Camrosa Water • Channel Islands Beach Community Services • 
Ojai Valley Sanitary • Saticoy Sanitary •Triunfo Water & Sanitation 

 
VRSD.COM 

 

December 19, 2024 
 
Board of Directors 
Ventura Regional Sanitation District 
Ventura, California 
 
CONSIDER AND APPROVE PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER NO. 009 TO VRSD 
CONTRACT NO. 24-001 WITH SUKUT CONSTRUCTION, LLC FOR CONSTRUCTION 
SERVICES RELATED TO PHASE 4C LINER EXPANSION OF THE TOLAND ROAD 
LANDFILL 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTIONS 
 
1. Approve, and Direct VRSD staff to sign and issue, Change Order 009 to VRSD 

Contract No. 24-001 with Sukut Construction, LLC in the aggregate amount of 

$115,150.00; and 

2. Approve a modified total contract price not to exceed $11,255,271 for the Landfill 

Phase 4C liner Expansion Project at the Toland Road Landfill with Sukut 

Construction, LLC under VRSD Contract No. 24-001. 

 

FISCAL IMPACT 
 
The additional $115,150 requested for the additional work is within the Toland Road 
Landfill Phase 4C Liner Expansion Project budget which was approved by your Board on 
March 7, 2024.  And since the monies requested will be taken from the $299,111 
contingency funding which was approved by your Board on October 3, 2024, this 
additional change order expenditure will not increase the total Phase 4C Liner Expansion 
Project costs of $12,240,248. 
 
BACKGROUND/ANALYSIS 
 
On June 6, 2024, the Board approved VRSD Contract 24-001 with Sukut Construction, 
LLC (“Sukut”) for the Toland Road Landfill Phase 4C Liner Expansion Project (“Project”) 
in the amount of $9,647,232 (see Attachment 1). This Project would complete the final 
phase of the Toland Road Landfill which has been in active operation in its current 
permitted form since 1996.  It is expected that when this phase is completed and then 
filled with municipal solid waste, the Toland Road Landfill will reach its maximum 
permitted height and then be closed in accordance with closure and post-closure 
requirements. 
 

Item#6



Board of Directors 
December 19, 2024 
Page 2 

 
The notice to proceed work on the Project was issued on June 10, 2024. During the mass 
excavation portion of this Project, Sukut discovered several changed site conditions, such 
as a wall of trash, 800’ of buried corrugated metal pipe, and the need for different earth 
moving equipment to remove and relocate trash and dirt from Project site.  The details of 
these site conditions have been reviewed with your Board in past meetings and at a site 
visit to the Toland Road Landfill.  
 
District Staff, along with the consulting Project Engineer, Dragomir Design Build, worked 
with Sukut to address these changes and to provide solutions that would meet the 
requirements of the Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board and be fiscally 
responsible for the District. District staff thoroughly reviewed and analyzed each one of 
the eight proposed change orders and worked with Sukut to refine the terms of each 
change order even to the extent of verifying earth movement quantities using drone flights 
and ground surveys.  These changes were approved by the VRSD Board on October 3, 
2024. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
During the design phase of the Phase 4C Project staff identified an area of the slope on 
the southeastern border of the landfill that had a stability issue and would eliminate it from 
the lined area of the project. After clearing and grubbing was completed during 
construction, staff discovered a second area of the slope with a stability issue.  Due to the 
steepness and the material of the subject slope, the cost to fill it in would far outweigh the 
lost revenue from lost landfill air space.  So, this area of the landfill was removed from the 
areas to be lined as a part of the Project. District Staff, in collaboration with the Design 
Engineer (Dragomir) and Sukut, determined that the most cost- effective solution for the 
two areas for purposes of erosion control and stabilization (until the landfill is completed) 
is set forth in Change Order No. 009, attached.  This Change Order is the most cost- 
effective solution to protect the slope and anchor trench from any storm damage now and 
in the future.   
 
CO No. 009: Sukut will slope the bench and install K-rail to slow the flow of any run off 

that would occur during a rain event. Sukut will also install erosion control 
on the exposed soil consisting of seed mix and flextera.   
Amount = $115,150 

 
Total Net CO Cost = $115,150 
 
 
District Staff will make a detailed presentation about this change order at your Board 
Meeting on December 19, 2024. 
 
Based on the above, VRSD staff recommends that the Board approve Change Order No. 
009.   The funding will come from the contingency fund for VRSD Contract No. 24-001 
established by the Board on 10/3/2024   
 
This Board Letter and the associated contract have been reviewed by legal counsel as to 
form.   
 

Item# 6



Board of Directors 
December 19, 2024 
Page 3 

 
If you should have any questions or need additional information, please contact me by 
phone at (805) 658-4600 or via email at RichardJones@vrsd.com.  
 
 
 
RICHARD JONES, DIRECTOR OF OPERATIONS 
 
 
 
APPROVED FOR BUDGET IMPACT:   __________________________________ 
 Alvertina Rivera, Director of Finance 
 
 

 
APPROVED FOR AGENDA:   __________________________________ 
  Chris Theisen, General Manager 
 

 
Attachments: 1. Change Order 009 
           2. VRSD Contract NO. 24-001 
 

         
 

 

Item#6



 

 
 
 

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER 
 

Change Order #:  ____009________   

Project Name: _TRL Phase 4C______________________ Project Number: _____24-001__________ 

Location of Work: _Toland Road Landfill___Santa Paula, CA 93060_____ 

Contractor: _Sukut Construction___  Date issued: __10/3/2024__ 

Bid Line Item: 5 – N/A 

Change Description: 

This change order will address the 2 areas of the slope that were not lined due to stability issues. Sukut 

will slope the bench and install K-rail to slow the flow of any run off that would occur during a rain event. 

Sukut will also install erosion control on the exposed soil consisting of seed mix and flextera to prevent 

erosion and undermining of the anchor trench. Total cost for this change order is $115,150.00 

 

In consideration of the change(s) described above, the Contract Price is adjusted as follows: 

The original Contract Price was                                                                                  $_9,647,232.00______ 

Net change by previously authorized Change Orders                                             $__1,492,889.00_____ 

The Contract Price prior to this Change Order was                                                 $_11,140,121.00______ 

The Contract Price will be changed by this Change Order in the amount of       $__115,150.00______ 

The new Contract Price including this Change Order will be                                  $_11,255,271.00______ 

Change in Contract Time: 

Original Completion Date: ____12/17/2024__ 

Additional Time for Change: ____None________ 

New Completion Date: _____1/14/2025_ 

Approval 

 

____________________________________  ____________________________________ 

Sukut Construction     VRSD Director of Operations 

Item# 6



Item#6



Item# 6



Item#6



Item# 6



Item#6



Item# 6



Item#6



Item# 6



Attachment 2 

 
 

Financial Summary  
Toland Road Landfill Phase 4C Liner Project  

Proposed Change Orders 
 
 

Additive Change Orders 
 
CO 1 Traffic control        $163,416 
 
CO 2 H-Beams         $110,005 
 a. 8 additional beams and longer than expected  $102,005 
 b. Additional equipment Mobilization   $    8,000 
 
CO 3 Increase in trash hauling       $714,615 
 
CO 4 Over excavation and Backfill      $148,764 
 a. Over excavation of wet soil and pipe removal  $130,643 
 b. Backfill with dry material    $   18,121 
 
CO 5 Remaining Dirt in cut 1 with trucks     $782,772 
 
CO 6 Cut 3 old stockpile excavation      $574,925 
 
        Total  $2,494,497 
 
Reduction Change Orders 
 
CO 7 Material excavated by VRSD staff before award of Project  $(171,033) 
 
CO 8 Cut 2 Material not able to be excavated     $(822,575) 
 
        Total  $ (993,608) 
 
 
 
 
Contract Change Summary 
 
Total Contract adjustment needed as of 9/4/2024     $1,500,889 
[= $2,494,497 minus $993,608] 
 
Additional Contingency fund needed      $ 299,111 
 
Total Contract Increase        $1,800.000  
    
New Contract Amount Upon Board Approval     $11,148,121 

Item#6



Item# 6



Item#6



Item# 6



Item#6



Item# 6



Item#6



Item# 6



Item#6



Item# 6



Item#6



Item# 6



Item#6



Item# 6



Item#6



Item# 6



Item#6



Item# 6



Item#6



Item# 6



Item#6



Item# 6



Item#6



Item# 6



Item#6



Item# 6



Item#6



Item# 6



Item#6



Item# 6



Attachment 2 

 
 

Financial Summary  
Toland Road Landfill Phase 4C Liner Project  

Proposed Change Orders 
 
 

Additive Change Orders 
 
CO 1 Traffic control        $163,416 
 
CO 2 H-Beams         $110,005 
 a. 8 additional beams and longer than expected  $102,005 
 b. Additional equipment Mobilization   $    8,000 
 
CO 3 Increase in trash hauling       $714,615 
 
CO 4 Over excavation and Backfill      $148,764 
 a. Over excavation of wet soil and pipe removal  $130,643 
 b. Backfill with dry material    $   18,121 
 
CO 5 Remaining Dirt in cut 1 with trucks     $782,772 
 
CO 6 Cut 3 old stockpile excavation      $574,925 
 
        Total  $2,494,497 
 
Reduction Change Orders 
 
CO 7 Material excavated by VRSD staff before award of Project  $(171,033) 
 
CO 8 Cut 2 Material not able to be excavated     $(822,575) 
 
        Total  $ (993,608) 
 
 
 
 
Contract Change Summary 
 
Total Contract adjustment needed as of 9/4/2024     $1,500,889 
[= $2,494,497 minus $993,608] 
 
Additional Contingency fund needed      $ 299,111 
 
Total Contract Increase        $1,800.000  
    
New Contract Amount Upon Board Approval     $11,148,121 

Item#6



Item# 6



Item#6



Item# 6



Item#6



Item# 6



Item#6



Item# 6



Item#6



Item# 6



Item#6



Item# 6




